GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

CPO Chowk, Panjtirthi, Jammu/Zam Zam Complex, Rambagh, Srinagar

(www.jkssb.nic.in)

NOTIFICATION

Subject:

Final Selection List for the posts of Veterinary Pharmacist, Under Item No. 610 (Division Cadre, Jammu), Item No. 611 (District Cadre, Samba), Item No. 612 (District Cadre, Kathua), Item No. 614 (District Cadre, Udhampur), Item No. 615 (District Cadre, Reasi), Item No. 616 (District Cadre, Doda), Item No. 617 (District Cadre, Kishtwar), Item No. 618 (District Cadre, Ramban), Item No. 620 (District Cadre, Rajouri), Item No. 622 (District Cadre, Poonch), Item No. 624 (Division Cadre, Kashmir), Item No. 626 (District Cadre, Srinagar), Item No. 627 (District Cadre, Budgam), Item No. 628 (District Cadre, Ganderbal), Item No. 629 (District Cadre, Pulwama), Item No. 630 (District Cadre, Item No. 631 (District Cadre, Kulgam), Item No. 632 (District Cadre, Kupwara), Item No. 633 (District Cadre, Shopian), Item No. 634 (District Cadre, Bandipora) and Item No. 635 (District Cadre, Baramulla), Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department, advertised vide Advertisement Notification No. 04 of 2021 dated 17-07-2021 - Cancellation of withheld recommendation thereof.

Whereas, the J&K Services Selection Board (JKSSB), vide Notification No. 24-Selection of 2024 dated 25.07.2024, issued under endorsement No. JKSSB-SD0SECY(JMU)/18/2024-03(E-7499468) dated 25.07.2024, notified the Final Selection List for the posts of Veterinary Pharmacist, Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department, Divisional/District Cadre, advertised vide Advertisement Notification No. 04 of 2021 Dated. 17.07.2021 and forwarded the recommendation of the selected candidates to the Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department vide Communication No.JKSSB-SD0SECY(JMU)/18/2024-03(E-7499468) dated 26.07.2024; and

Whereas, among the selectees, the recommendation(s) of the below mentioned three (03) candidates were kept withheld subject to reasons indicated against each:



S.No.	Roll Number	Name ofthe candid ate	D.O.B	Selection Sr.No./ Item No.	Selection Category	Deficiency/Remarks
1	1080084	AKHIL KOTWAL	01-03-1995	03/OM, ItemNo. 616	ОМ	RWH subject to production of all Original documents.
2	1260176	AMIT KUMAR	05-04-1996	01/EWS, Item No. 614	EWS	RWH subject to production of valid within date EWS Certificate.
3	1520213	RAJAT GUPTA	12-01-1997	01/EWS, Item No. 612	EWS	RWH subject to production of valid within date EWS Certificate.

Whereas, the J&K Services Selection Board served a Notice No. JKSSB-SD0SECY(JMU)/18/2024-03(E-7499468) dated 23.11.2024 to the above mentioned candidates to submit the pending/requisite documents/certificates as indicated against their names; and

Whereas, this was followed by Final Notice issued vide Notice No. JKSSB-SD0SECY(JMU)/18/2024-03(E-7499468) dated 07.02.2025 advising the above mentioned candidates to submit the requisite documents within a period of 07 days; and

Whereas, the above mentioned candidates failed to produce the requisite documents/clarifications as asked for in the matter and accordingly the withheld recommendation cases were placed in the 300th Board Meeting, wherein the Board took note of the fact that despite sufficient time/opportunities afforded to these candidates, the candidates have failed to produce the requisite documents/clarifications as asked for in the matter and, accordingly decided to cancel their withheld recommendation(s).

Now, therefore the withheld recommendation(s) of these 03 candidates for the posts of Veterinary Pharmacist, Divisional/District Cadre,



Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department under various Items, advertised vide Advertisement Notification No. 04 of 2021 Dated. 17.07.2021, are hereby cancelled.

(Atul Kumar) JKAS,

Secretary,

J&K Services Selection Board.

No. JKSSB-SD0SECY(JMU)/18/2024-03(E-7499468)

Dated: 02.04.2025

Copy to:

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Government, Animal, Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department, J&K.
- 2. PA to the Chairperson, J&K Services Selection Board.
- 3. Statistical Division, JKSSB, Jammu, for compilation of record.
- 4. In-charge Website.
- 5. Record File.